
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 من المساواة إلى تحرير الحيوان 
 "دراسة أيكولوجية فى فلسفة بيتر سينجر"

From Equality to Animal Liberation: 

 An Ecological Study in Peter Singer's Philosophy 
 

 

 

 

 

 

ب
دا

الآ
ة 

لي
 ك

لة
مج

 
قنا

ب
 

ة(
كم

مح
ة 

مي
عل

ة 
يمي

اد
أك

ة 
ري

دو
(

 

 سعيد على عبيد. د

 مدرس الفلسفة الحديثة والمعاصرة

 جامعة جنوب الوادى –كلية الآداب بقنا 

 

 

 

 

 
 م1025(  ـ  سنة 44مجلة كليــة الآداب بقنـــــــا  ـ  العــــدد )

 



 

  

 
 

 

 

 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

 

  Peter Singer(649; م- ).... 

 Jeremy Bentham (6491 – 6181 ) 

 



 

  

 Martha 

C. Nussbaum (6494 م- ).... 

 

 

.  

  B. 

Russell (6141 6441 –م )م

 

 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

 

 

 

2.  

 

 

 



 

  

  

  

  Peter Singer 

 6   ، Melbourne 

  

 Holocaust  ،

  ،

 . 

  

  ،

    .

                                                 

(1) Duignan, Brian. "Peter Singer." Encyclopædia Britannica. Encyclopædia 

Britannica, inc. Mar 29, 2007. Accessed July 12, 2015.  

    https://www.britannica.com/biography/Peter-Singer.  
 

https://www.britannica.com/biography/Peter-Singer


 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

 

Vegetarianism  

  

 . 

 La Trobe 

 Monash 

 

 Ira W. DeCamp ،

 . 

                                                 

(2)  Loc – Cit. 

(3)  Loc – Cit. 



 

  

 

Animal Liberation  

 

Renata  

  .

 The Life You Can Save

 

 Abortion ،

                                                 

(4) Peter Singer. "About Me / C.V." Facebook, April 10, 2015, 

https://petersinger.info/about-me-cv, Accessed, (16/ 8/ 2015). 

(5) Loc – Cit. 

(6)  Duignan, Brian: Peter Singer, op.cit, (17/ 7 / 2015). 

(7) Peter Singer. "About Me / C.V." Facebook, op.cit, (16/ 8/ 2015). 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

Embryo ،

 Euthanasia  

 .

 

                                                 

(8) Peter Singer: Practical Ethics, Cambridge University press, New York, 

Second Edition, 1999, p.124. 

(9) Charles C. Camosy: Peter Singer and Christian Ethics, Cambridge 

university press, New York, First published, 2012, p.16.  

*()

 

(10)  Duignan, Brian: Peter Singer, op.cit. (19/ 7 / 2015). 



 

  

 Michael Specter 

  

 

 

() 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 

(11) Michael Specter: The Dangerous Philosopher, The New York, 

Septemeber 6, 1999, p.46. 

(12) Peter Singer. "About Me / C.V. " Facebook, op.cit, (16/ 7/ 2015). 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  

(6:)

                                                 

(13) John Perry: What did Utilitarianism come from, essay in “God, The 

Good and Utilitarianism”, edited byJohn Perry, Cambridge University 

press, New York, First Edition, 2014, p.17. 

(14) A. J. Ayer: Freedom and Morality- and Other Essays, Clarendon Press, 

Oxford, New York,1984, pp.35-36. 

(15) Edward Westermark: Ethical Relativity Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & 

Co, LTD, London, 1932, p.7.
(16) Dudley Knowles: Political Philosophy, Routledge, London, 2001, p.24. 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

                                                 
(17) D. D. Raphael: Moral Philosophy, Oxford University Press, New York, 

1981, p.34. 
(18) Peter Singer: Famine, Affluence, and Morality, Philosophy & Public 

Affairs, Vol. 1, No. 3 (Spring, 1972), p.238. 

(19) Peter Singer: Is Act-Utilitarianism Self-Defeating? The Philosophical 

Review, Vol. 81, No. 1 (Jan., 1972), p.94. 

(20) Peter Singer: Practical Ethics, op.cit, p.3. 



 

  

 

.  

 

                                                 

(21) Peter Singer: Utilitrianism and Vegetarianism, Philosophy & Public 

Affairs, Vol. 9, No. 4 (Summer, 1980), p.325. 

(22) Paola Cavalieri: The Animal Debate: A Reexamination, An Essay In “In 

Defense of Animals” Edited by Peter Singer, Blackwell Publishing Ltd, 

2006, p.64. 

(23) Sharon Ikonomidis and Peter Singer: Autonomy, Liberalism and 

Advance Care Planning, Journal of Medical Ethics, Vol. 25, No. 6 (Dec., 

1999), p.522. 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

 

                                                 

(19) 

(25) Sharon Ikonomidis and Peter Singer: Autonomy, Liberalism and 

Advance Care Planning, op.cit, p.523. 

(26) Loc – Cit. 



 

  

                                                 

(14) 

(28) Paola Cavalieri: The Animal Debate: A Reexamination, op.cit, p.64. 

(14) 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

 

 

Social Animal

()

                                                 

(81) 

(31) Peter Singer: Ethics and Sociobiology, Philosophy & Public Affairs, 
Vol. 11, No. 1 (Winter, 1982), p.43. 

(32) Ibid: p.42. 
(33) Ibid: p.44. 

(89) 



 

  

 

. 

 

                                                 

(35) Gaverick Matheny: Utilitarianism and Animals, An Essay In “In 

Defense of Animals” Edited by Peter Singer, Blackwell Publishing Ltd, 

2006, pp.13,14. 

(36)  Brian Duignan: Peter Singer, op.cit, (21/ 8 / 2015). 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

 

                                                 

(37) Peter Singer: Expanding Circle: Ethics and Sociobiology, Farrar Straus 

& Giroux, New York, I98I, pp.24,25. 

(81) 

(39) Peter Singer: Ethics and Sociobiology, op.cit, p.51. 

(40) Peter Singer: How Are We Live, Random House Australian Press, 

Australia, 1997, p.219. 

(41) Peter Singer: Ethics and Sociobiology, op.cit, p.52. 

(42) Peter Singer: Expanding Circle: Ethics and Sociobiology, op.cit, p.13. 



 

  

 

 

                                                 

(43) Peter Singer: Ethics and Sociobiology, op.cit, p.56. 

(44) Peter Singer: Ethics and Intuitions, The Journal of Ethics, Vol. 9, No. 

3/4, Devoted to James Rachels (2005), p.334. 

(45) Gaverick Matheny: Utilitarianism and Animals, op.cit, p.16. 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

 

 

 

                                                 

(46) Peter Singer: Practical Ethics, op.cit, p.68. 

(47) Ibid: p.55. 

(48) Peter Singer: Ethics and Sociobiology, op.cit, p.41. 

(49) Loc – Cit. 



 

  

                                                 

(50) Peter Singer and Helga Kusha: Resolving Arguments about the Sanctity 

of Life: A Response to Long, Journal of Medical Ethics, Vol. 14, No. 4 

(Dec., 1988), p.198. 

)*(

 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

                                                 

(51) Peter Singer: Animal Liberation or Animal Rights?  The Monist, Vol. 

70, No. 1, Animal Rights (January, 1987), p.3.  
(52) Peter Singer: Why Nozick Is Not So Easy to Refute? The Western 

Political Quarterly, Vol. 29, No. 2 (Jun., 1976), p.192.  
(53) Peter Singer: Animal Liberation or Animal Rights? Op.cit, p.3.  
(54) Peter Singer: Animal Liberation, Library of Congress Cataloging-in-

Publication, New York, 2002, pp.3,4.  



 

  

                                                 

(55) Peter Singer: Animal Liberation or Animal Rights?  Op.cit, p.5.  
(56) Peter Singer: Practical Ethics, op.cit, p.55. 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

                                                 

(57) Loc – Cit. 

(58) Peter Singer: To do or not to do, The Hastings Center Report, Vol. 19, 

No. 6 (Nov. - Dec., 1989), p.43. 
(59) Peter Singer: The Triviality of the Debate over "Is-Ought" and the 

Definition of "Moral”, American Philosophical Quarterly, Vol. 10, No. 1 

(Jan., 1973), p.53. 



 

  

                                                 

(60) Miyun Park and Peter Singer: The Globalization of Animal Welfare: 

More Food Does Not Require More Suffering, Foreign Affairs, Vol. 91, 

No. 2 (March/pril 2012), p.122. 

(61) Ibid: p.54.  
(62) Peter Singer: Animal Liberation or Animal Rights? op.cit, p.4.  



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

                                                 
(63) Peter Singer: Animal Liberation, Op.cit, pp.8,9.  

(;9) 



 

  

                                                 

(;;) 

)*(

Look – Kleist, Chad. “Global Ethics: Capabilities Approach.” Internet 

Encyclopedia of Philosophy, inc. Accessed, Sep 15, 2015 

https://www.iep.utm.edu/gecapab/.  

(67) Martha C. Nussbaum: Political Emotions – Why Love Matters for 

Justce, The Belknap Press of Harvard University Press, U.S.A, 2013, 

p.137. 

https://www.iep.utm.edu/gecapab/


 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

                                                 

(68) Martha C. Nussbaum: Upheavals of Thought – The Intelligence of 

Emotions, Cambridge University Press, U. S. A, 2001, p.90. 
(69) Peter Singer: To do or not to do, op.cit, p.42. 



 

  

(41)

                                                 

(70) Loc – Cit. 
(71) Ibid: p.43. 
(72) Peter Singer: Ethics and the Limits of Scientific Freedom, The Monist, 

Vol. 79, No. 2, Forbidden Knowledge (April 1996), pp.218,219. 

(73) Peter Singer: Speciesism and Moral Status, Metaphilosophy, Vol. 40, 

No. 3/4, (July 2009), p.567. 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

                                                 

(74) Peter Singer: To do or not to do, op.cit, p.44. 
(75) Loc – Cit. 



 

  

                                                 

(76) Loc – Cit. 

( )

( )



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

                                                 

( )

( )

( )

( ) 

( )



 

  

                                                 

(84) Martha C. Nussbaum: Upheavals of Thought – The Intelligence of 

Emotions, op.cit, p.89. 
(85) Peter Singer: The Fable of the Fox and the Unliberated Animals, Ethics, 

Vol. 88, No. 2 (Jan., 1978), p.119. 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

                                                 

(86) Miyun Park and Peter Singer: The Globalization of Animal Welfare: 

More Food Does Not Require More Suffering, op.cit, p.123. 

(87) Loc – Cit. 

(88) Loc – Cit. 



 

  

                                                 

(89) Ibid: p.124. 

( )  

(91) Miyun Park and Peter Singer: The Globalization of Animal Welfare: 

More Food Does Not Require More Suffering, op.cit, p.124. 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

                                                 

(92) Ibid: p.124. 

(93) Ibid: p.125. 

(94) Peter Singer: Speciesism and Moral Status, op.cit, p.568. 



 

  

                                                 

(95) Ibid: p.569. 
(96) Martha C. Nussbaum: Political Emotions – Why Love Matters for 

Justce, op.cit, p.138. 

(97) Peter Singer: The Fable of the Fox and the Unliberated Animals, Ethics, 

op.cit, p.120. 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

 

                                                 

(98) Agata Sagan and Peter Singer: The Moral Status of Stem Cells, 

Metaphilosophy, Vol. 38, No. 2/3, (April 2007), p.266.   



 

  



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان



 

  



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان



 

  

 

2. Singer, Peter  Famine, Affluence, and Morality, Philosophy 

& Public Affairs, Vol. 1, No. 3 (Spring, 1972).  

3. : Is Act-Utilitarianism Self-Defeating? The 

Philosophical Review, Vol. 81, No. 1 (Jan., 1972). 

4. : The Triviality of the Debate over "Is-Ought" 

and the Definition of "Moral”, American Philosophical 

Quarterly, Vol. 10, No. 1 (Jan., 1973). 

5. : Why Nozick Is Not So Easy to Refute? The 

Western Political Quarterly, Vol. 29, No. 2 (Jun., 1976). 

6. : The Fable of the Fox and the Unliberated 

Animals, Ethics, Vol. 88, No. 2 (Jan., 1978). 

7. : Utilitrianism and Vegetarianism, Philosophy 

& Public Affairs, Vol. 9, No. 4 (Summer, 1980).

. : Ethics and Sociobiology, Philosophy & Public 

Affairs, Vol. 11, No. 1 (Winter, 1982). 

9. : Animal Liberation or Animal Rights?  The 

Monist, Vol. 70, No. 1, Animal Rights (January, 1987). 

. : To do or not to do, The Hastings Center 

Report, Vol. 19, No. 6 (Nov. - Dec., 1989.

11. : Ethics and the Limits of Scientific Freedom, 

The Monist, Vol. 79, No. 2, Forbidden Knowledge (April 1996). 



 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

12. : How Are We Live? Random House 

Australian Press, Australia, 1997. 

13. : Practical Ethics, Cambridge University press, 

New York, Second Edition, 1999.  

14. : Animal Liberation, Library of Congress 

Cataloging-in-Publication, New York, 2002.       

15.  Ethics and Intuitions, The Journal of Ethics, 

Vol. 9, No. 3/4, Devoted to James Rachels (2005). 

16. : Speciesism and Moral Status, 

Metaphilosophy, Vol. 40, No. 3/4, (July 2009). 

17. Peter Singer. "About Me / C.V. " Facebook, April 10, 2015, , 

https://petersinger.info/about-me-cv. Accessed, (16/ 8/ 2015) 
. 

18. Ikonomidis, Sharon and Singer, Peter: Autonomy, Liberalism 

and Advance Care Planning, Journal of Medical Ethics, Vol. 25, 

No. 6 (Dec., 1999). 

19. Park, Miyun and Singer, Peter: The Globalization of Animal 

Welfare: More Food Does Not Require More Suffering, 

Foreign Affairs, Vol. 91, No. 2 (March/pril 2012). 

20. Sagan, Agata and Singer, Peter: The Moral Status of Stem 

Cells, Metaphilosophy, Vol. 38, No. 2/3, (April 2007). 
21.  Singer, Peter and Kusha, Helga: Resolving Arguments about 

the Sanctity of Life: A Response to Long, Journal of Medical 

Ethics, Vol. 14, No. 4 (Dec., 1988). 

22. Camosy, Charles C: Peter Singer and Christian Ethics, 

cambridge university press, New York, First published, 2012. 

23. Specter, Michael: The Dangerous Philosopher, The New 

York, Septemeber 6, 1999.  

https://petersinger.info/about-me-cv


 

  

30. A. J. Ayer: Freedom and Morality- and Other Essays, 

Clarendon Press, Oxford, New York,1984. 

31. Cavalieri, Paola: The Animal Debate: A Reexamination, An 

Essay In “In Defense of Animals” Edited by Peter Singer, 

Blackwell Publishing Ltd, 2006. 

32. Duignan, Brian. "Peter Singer." Encyclopædia Britannica. 

Encyclopædia Britannica, inc. Mar 29, 2007, Accessed July 12, 

2015. https://www.britannica.com/biography/Peter-Singer.  

33. Knowles, Dudley: Political Philosophy, Routledge, London, 

2001.  

https://www.britannica.com/biography/Peter-Singer


 

 ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ مه المساواة إلي تحرير الحيوان

34. Kleist, Chad. “Global Ethics: Capabilities Approach.” 

Internet Encyclopedia of Philosophy, inc. Accessed, Sep 15, 2015.  
https://www.iep.utm.edu/gecapab/. 

35. Matheny, Gaverick: Utilitarianism and Animals, An Essay 

In “In Defense of Animals” Edited by Peter Singer, Blackwell 

Publishing Ltd, 2006. 

36. Nussbaum, Martha C: Upheavals of Thought – The 

Intelligence of Emotions, Cambridge University Press, U. S. 

A, 2001. 

37. Nussbaum, Martha C: Political Emotions – Why Love 

Matters for Justce, the Belknap Press of Harvard University 

Press, U.S.A, 2013. 

38. Perry, John: What did Utilitarianism come from, essay in 

“God, The Good and Utilitarianism”, edited byJohn Perry, 

Cambridge University press, New York, First Edition, 2014. 

39. Raphael, D. D: Moral Philosophy, Oxford University Press, 

New York, 1981. 

40. Westermark, Edward: Ethical Relativity, Kegan Paul, Trench, 

Trubner & Co, LTD, London, 1932. 

https://www.iep.utm.edu/gecapab/

